
SANTA CLARA  UNIVERSITY 

Consolidated Financial Statements and 
Auditors�¶ Reports in Accordance with the Uniform Guidance 

June 30, 2023 

(With Summarized Comparative Financial Information as of 
and for the year ended June 30, 2022) 

(With Independent Auditors�¶ Report Thereon) 



 

 

SANTA CLARA UNIVERSITY  

Consolidated Financial Statements 

Table of Contents  

Page(s)  

Independent Auditors�¶ Report 1�±3 

Consolidated Financial Statements: 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 4 

Consolidated Statement of Activities  5 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 6 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 7�±29 

Supplementary Schedule of Financial Responsibility Data 30 

Independent Auditors�¶ Report on Internal Control over Financial Report and 
Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in 
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 31�±32 

Independent Auditors�¶ Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
and Report on Internal Control over Compliance Required by the Uniform 
Guidance; and Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
Required by the Uniform Guidance 33�±35 

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 36 

Notes to Schedule Expenditures of Federal Awards 37 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 38 



and affiliates (the University), 
which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2023, and the related consolidated statement of 
activities, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial 
statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
consolidated balance sheet of the University as of June 30, 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards

have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial 

ments 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing 

Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence 
the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements. 

KPMG LLP
Mission Towers I
Suite 600
3975 Freedom Circle
Santa Clara, CA 95054

KPMG LLP, a Delaware limited liability partnership and a member firm of  
the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated with  
KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. 
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integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
University’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

Santa Clara, California 
October 27, 2023, except as to Note 17 
 and our report on the supplementary 
 schedule of financial responsibility 
 data, which is as of February 23, 2024 



SANTA CLARA UNIVERSITY

Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2023
(With comparative financial information as of June 30, 2022)

(In thousands of dollars)

Assets 2023 2022

Cash and cash equivalents $ 57,136  67,019  
Contributions receivable, net 51,777  60,022  
Student and other receivables, net 10,179  9,806  
Investments 1,699,533  1,667,242  
Funds held in trust by others 31  26  
Other assets 17,445  17,108  
Right of use assets 31,246  34,540  
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,031,498  1,050,278  

Total assets $ 2,898,845  2,906,041  

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 58,620  65,806  
Deposits and deferred revenue 28,626  30,114  
Amounts held on behalf of others 90,686  88,674  
Annuity and trust obligations 7,566  6,700  
Asset retirement obligations 3,373  3,209  
Bonds and notes payable 313,113  325,457  
Lease liabilities 44,494  47,706  
U.S. government loan advances 1,962  2,472  

Total liabilities 548,440  570,138  

Net assets:
Without donor restrictions 1,023,500  1,016,387  
With donor restrictions 1,326,905  1,319,516  

Total net assets 2,350,405  2,335,903  

Total liabilities and net assets $ 2,898,845  2,906,041  

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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 12 (Continued) 

Net assets consisted of the following as of June 30, 2022 (in thousands): 

 

(3) Contributions Receivable 

Contributions receivable consisted of the following as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 (in thousands): 

2023 2022

Unconditional promises to be collected in:
Less than one year $ 19,089  19,144  
One to five years 26,458  34,492  
More than five years 22,873  23,700  

68,420  77,336  

Less allowance for uncollectible contributions (9,961) (8,471) 
Less discount to present value (6,682) (8,843) 

Total contributions receivable, net $ 51,777  60,022  

 



SANTA CLARA UNIVERSITY 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

June 30, 2023 

 13 (Continued) 

The discount rate utilized for purposes of calculating the present value of contributions receivable ranges 
from 1.85% – 4.82% based on the year the unconditional promise to give is received. The discount rate is 
determined at the time the unconditional promise to give is initially recognized and is not revised 
subsequently. 

(4) Student and Other Receivables 

Student and other receivables consisted of the following as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 (in thousands): 

2023 2022

Government grants $ 1,911  1,289  
Notes, loans, and other receivables 7,375  7,455  
Student receivables 2,220  2,138  
Accrued interest receivable 8  12  

11,514  10,894  

Less allowance for doubtful accounts (1,335) (1,088) 

Total student and other receivables, net $ 10,179  9,806  

 

The University makes uncollateralized loans to students based on financial need. Student loans are funded 
through federal government loan programs or institutional resources. 

At June 30, 2023 and 2022, student loans held by the University included in notes, loans, and other 
receivables above consisted of the following (in thousands): 

2023 2022

Federal government programs $ 1,698  2,161  
Institutional programs 5  13  

1,703  2,174  

Less allowance for doubtful accounts (3) (3) 

Total student loans $ 1,700  2,171  

 

The University participates in the Federal Perkins Loan Program (the Program). The availability of funds for 
loans under the Program is dependent on reimbursements to the pool from repayments on outstanding 
loans. Funds advanced by the federal government of $1,962,000 at June 30, 2023 and $2,472,000 at 
June 30, 2022 are ultimately refundable to the government and are classified as liabilities in the 
consolidated balance sheet. Outstanding loans canceled under the Program result in a reduction of funds 
available for loan and a decrease in the liability to the government. 
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 14 (Continued) 

Allowances for doubtful accounts are established based on prior collection experience and current 
economic factors, which, in management’s judgment, could influence the ability of loan recipients to repay 
the amounts per the loan terms. Institutional loan balances are written off only when they are deemed to be 
permanently uncollectible. Amounts due under the Program are guaranteed by the government and, 
therefore, no reserves are placed on past due balances. 

(5) Investments 

Investments as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 are summarized as follows (in thousands): 

2023 2022

Pooled cash and cash equivalents $ 118,781  37,769  
Mutual funds 166,259  165,325  
Equity holdings 28,433  93,005  
Fixed income holdings 143,196  141,240  
Commingled funds 182,760  146,534  
Hedge funds 471,082  463,894  
Private equity 129,489  121,604  
Real assets 66,331  81,263  
Venture capital 336,049  359,216  
Real estate 38,679  38,679  
Beneficial interest in funds held by others 9,516  9,797  
Notes and other 3,502  3,578  
Net pending trades 5,456  5,338  

Total investments $ 1,699,533  1,667,242  
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 19 (Continued) 

The following schedule summarizes investment returns during 2023 and 2022, presented in “Net return 
(loss) on operating investments” and “Net (loss) return on nonoperating long-term investments” in the 
consolidated statement of activities (in thousands): 

2023 2022

Interest, dividends and other income $ 23,827  20,801  
Net realized gains 13,869  119,765  
Net unrealized losses (3,895) (210,103) 
Direct management fees and other (7,451) (8,273) 

Net (loss) return on investments $ 26,350  (77,810) 

 

(6) Endowment 

The University’s endowment consists of 989 individual funds established for a variety of purposes. Its 
endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the governing board 
to function as endowments. Net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by 
the governing board to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or 
absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 

(a) Interpretation of Relevant Law 

The University’s governing board has interpreted UPMIFA enacted in the State of California as 
requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted 
endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the 
University classifies as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the original value of the gifts donated to 
the permanent endowment, and (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment. 
Together, these amounts become the perpetual value of the funds. Net endowment return on 
investments that have not been appropriated for expenditure are classified as net assets with donor 
restrictions for time and/or purpose. 

In accordance with UPMIFA, the University considers the following factors in making a determination to 
appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: 

1. The duration and preservation of the fund 

2. The purposes of the University and the donor-restricted endowment fund 

3. General economic conditions 

4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation 

5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 

6. Other resources of the University 

7. The investment policies of the University 
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Changes in endowment net assets and net asset composition for the year ended June 30, 2022, not 
including contributions receivable of $7,440,000, are as follows (in thousands): 

2022
Without donor With donor

restrictions restrictions Total

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2021 $ 272,078  1,265,564  1,537,642  

Investment return:
Investment income 2,760  14,129  16,889  
Net realized and unrealized loss

on investments (19,206) (69,047) (88,253) 

Total investment return (16,446) (54,918) (71,364) 

Contributions 54  46,448  46,502  
Appropriation of endowment assets

for expenditure (5,805) (36,578) (42,383) 
Other changes:

Transfers to board-designated
endowment funds 1,050  132  1,182  

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2022 $ 250,931  1,220,648  1,471,579  

Composition of endowment net assets:
Donor-restricted endowment funds $ (387) 1,220,648  1,220,261  
Board-designated endowment funds 251,318  —  251,318  

Total endowment net assets $ 250,931  1,220,648  1,471,579  
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this lease at June 30, 2023 was $13,336,000. The amortization expense for this lease is calculated on a 
straight-line basis over the useful life of 234 months and included within the University’s depreciation and 
amortization expense. This amount was $1,231,000 for the year ended June 30, 2023. Lease costs 
associated with these two leases was reported in the statement of activities as interest was $2,852,000 and 
depreciation and amortization was $3,567,000. 

Under ASC 842, the University has elected to not apply the recognition requirements to leases of less than 
twelve months. These leases are expensed on a straight-line basis and are not included within the 
University’s lease asset or liability. 

Maturities of lease liabilities under non-cancellable leases as of June 30, 2023 are as follows (in 
thousands): 

Finance leases

Year ending June 30:
2024 $ 6,137  
2025 6,217  
2026 6,298  
2027 6,382  
2028 6,468  
Thereafter 28,516  

Total undiscounted lease payments 60,018  

Less imputed interest (15,524) 

Total lease liabilities $ 44,494  

 

(10) Availability of Financial Assets for General Expenditures 

Resources available to the University to fund general expenditures, such as operating expenses, 
scheduled principal and interest payments on bonds and leases, and capital construction costs have 
seasonal variations related to the timing of tuition payments, receipts of gifts and pledge payments, and 
transfers from the endowment. The University actively monitors liquidity required to meet general 
expenditures, while also maximizing the investment of funds in excess of daily requirements utilizing a 
combination of short and long-term operating investment strategies. In addition, management monitors the 
timing and availability of its financial assets in order to align cash inflows with anticipated outflows. The 
University’s financial assets are included in cash and cash equivalents, contributions receivable, student 
and other receivables, investments, and funds held in trust by others. At June 30, 2023 and 2022, existing 
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Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 

Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not 
suitable for any other purpose. 

 

Santa Clara, California 
October 27, 2023, except as to Note 17 
 and our report on the supplementary 
 schedule of financial responsibility 
 data, which is as of February 23, 2024 









SANTA CLARA UNIVERSITY

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Year ended June 30, 2023

 Assistance Passed
listing Pass-through entity through to Total federal

Federal grantor/program title number identification number subrecipients expenditures

Student Financial Assistance:
Department of Education:

Federal Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants 84.007 $ —  947,488  
Federal Work-Study Program 84.033 —  642,603  
Federal Perkins Loans 84.038 —  2,161,566  
Federal Pell Grant Program 84.063 —  3,560,301  
Federal Direct Student Loans 84.268 —  57,696,788  
Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grants 84.379 48,652  1,875,709  

National Science Foundation Pass-Through Program:
Mathematical and Physical Sciences 47.049 A22-0010-S001 —  33,447  
Engineering Grants 47.071 10047899-SC —  153,264  
Biological Sciences 47.074 62479294-174520/ 63028318-251590 —  4,528  

Total National Science Foundation Pass-Through Program —  191,239  

U.S. Department of Commerce Direct Program:
NIST- Verification of Stochastic Model for Cyber-Physical System Appliance Controller 11.609 —  50,937  

Total U.S Department of Commerce —  50,937  

U.S. Department of Defense Direct Program:
Office of Naval Research - Basic and Applied Scientific Research 12.300 —  547,061  

Total U.S Department of Defense Direct Program —  547,061  

U.S. Department of Defense Pass-Through Program:  
Office of Naval Research - Basic and Applied Scientific Research 12.300 A22-0010-S001 / G001942-7520 —  105,742  

 IARPA - Intelligence Advanced Research Projects Activity Pass-Through Program:
University of Oklahoma 12.900 Subaward# 2023-50 —  19,686  

Total U.S Department of Defense Pass-Through Program —  125,428  

National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA):
NASA – Wyle Laboratories(Pass-Through Program) 43.000 TXS0151748 —  214,856  

Total National Aeronautics and Space Administration —  214,856  

U.S Department Energy Pass-Through Program:
Physical Sciences Incorporated 81.RD SC 10-23470-4902-46 —  961  

Total U.S Department Energy —  961  

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Direct Program:
Mental Health Research Grants 93.242 —  41,373  
Extramural Research Programs in the Neurosciences & Neurological Disorders 93.853 —  28,796  
Biomedical Research and Research Training 93.859 —  398,826  

Total U.S Department of Health and Human Services —  468,995  

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office – IPA program:
USPTO – IPA Program 11.U03 —  34,108  

Total U.S. Patent and Trademark Office —  34,108  

Total Research and Development cluster 48,652  3,509,294  

Other:
U.S. Department of Justice Program:

Upholding Rule of Law 16.746 —  115,804  

Postconviction Testing of DNA Evidence to Exonerate the Innocent (Pass-Through
Program) 16.820 CK21 08 1794 —  359,287  

Victims of Human Trafficking (Community Solutions) (Pass-Through Program) 16.U04 None /15POVC-21-GK-04057-HT/HV 22 02 1043 —  93,203  
Victims of Human Trafficking (Step Forward) 16.U05 —  26,006  

Total U.S Department of Justice —  594,300  

U.S. Department of Education Direct Program:
English Language Acquisition, Enhancement, & Academic Achievement 84.365Z 332,758  1,000,897  

Total U.S. Department of Education Direct Program 332,758  1,000,897  

U.S. Department of Education Pass-Through Program:





SANTA CLARA UNIVERSITY  
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(1) Summary of Auditors ’ Results  

(a) Type of report issued on whether the financial statements were prepared in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles: Unmodified  

(b) Internal control deficiencies over financial reporting disclosed by the audit of the financial statements: 

• Material weaknesses: No 

• Significant deficiencies: None Reported  

(c) Noncompliance material to financial statements: No 

(d) Internal control deficiencies over major programs disclosed by the audit: 

• Material weaknesses: No 

• Significant deficiencies: None Reported  

(e) Type of report issued on compliance for major programs: Unmodified  

(f) Audit findings that are required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a): No 

(g) Major Programs 

Assistance listing number(s) Name of federal program or cluster

Various Student Financial Assistance Cluster
84.365Z English Language Acquisition State Grants

 

(h) Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs: $750,000 

(i) Auditee qualified as a low-risk auditee: Yes 

(2) Findings Relating to the Financial Statements Reported in Accordance with Government Auditing 

Standards 

None. 

(3) Findings and Questioned Costs  Relating to Federal Awards  

None. 


